

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>On appeal from: DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY, COLORADO 1437 Bannock Street, Denver, CO 80202 Trial Court Judge: The Honorable J. Eric Elliff Case Number: 14CV32637</p>	
<p>TAMARA ROSKE, <i>et. al.</i>, Plaintiffs/Appellants v. COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION, Defendant/Appellee and AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and the COLORADO PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION, Intervenors.</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants: Katherine Merlin (Atty. Reg. # 45672) 479 Arapahoe Ave. Boulder, CO 80302 Phone No: (720) 965-0854 Email: katelynnmerlin@gmail.com</p> <p>Julia Olson (applicant <i>pro hac vice</i>) Wild Earth Advocates 1216 Lincoln St. Eugene, OR 97401 Phone No: (415) 786-4826 Email: JuliaAOlson@gmail.com</p> <p>James Daniel Leftwich (Atty. Reg. # 38510) MindDrive Legal Services, LLC 1295 Wildwood Road Boulder, CO 80305 Phone No: (720) 212-0831 Email: dan@minddrivelegal.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2016CA564</p>
<p align="center">APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF</p>	

RULE 28 AND 32 CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Standard of Review	7
II. The Unambiguous Legislative Intent of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Act Requires the Commission to Foster Oil and Gas Development “in a manner consistent with” Protecting Public Health and the Environment	10
A. The Plain Language and Structure of the Act Requires the Commission to Regulate Oil and Gas Development “in a manner consistent with” Protecting the Public and the Environment	10
B. The Legislative and History and Judicial Precedent Support Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Act.....	19
C. The Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission’s Balancing Test is Inconsistent with the Colorado Constitution.....	23
III. If the Act is Determined to be Ambiguous, the Commission’s Interpretation of the Act is Unreasonable and Not Entitled to Deference	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alamosa-La Jara v. Gould</i> , 674 P.2d 914 (Colo. 1984)	9
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Com’rs, La Plata Cnty. v. Bowen/Edwards Assoc., Inc.</i> , 803 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992)	10–11, 20
<i>Chase v. Colo. Oil and Gas Conservation Com’n</i> , 284 P.3d 161 (Colo. App. 2012)	11, 20, 21
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984)	8–9, 19
<i>City of Longmont v. Colo. Oil & Gas Association</i> , 369 P.3d 573 (Colo. 2016)	28–29, 31, 34–35
<i>City of Fort Collins v. Colo. Oil and Gas Ass’n</i> , 369 P.3d 586 (Colo. 2016)	31, 35
<i>Citizens for Free Enterprise v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 649 P.2d 1054, 1063 (Colo. 1982).	8
<i>Colo. Anti-Discrimination Comm’n v. Case</i> , 151 Colo. 235 (1962)	24–25, 29
<i>Colo. Div. of Emp’t v. Parkview Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 725 P.2d 787 (Colo. 1986)	8
<i>Colo. Dept. of Labor and Emp’t v. Esser</i> , 30 P.3d 189 (Colo. 2001)	7–8
<i>Colo. Educ. Ass’n v. Rutt</i> , 184 P.3d 65 (Colo. 2008)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Nat’l Gettysburg Battlefield Tower, Inc.</i> , 311 A.2d 588 (1973)	29

<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 112 S. Ct. 1146 (1992)	13–14
<i>Driscoll v. Corbett</i> , 69 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2013)	29
<i>Droste v. Bd. of Cnty. Com’rs, Cnty. of Pitkin</i> , 159 P.3d 601 (Colo. 2007)	11–12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167, 121 S. Ct. 2120 (2001)	13
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 882 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1994)	26
<i>Foster v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , No. 14-2-25295-1 SEA, 2015 WL 7721362 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 19, 2015)	36
<i>Gerrity Oil & Gas Corp. v. Magness</i> , 946 P.2d 913 (Colo. 1997)	21–22
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88, 124 S. Ct. 2276 (2004)	13
<i>Hickman v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 328 P.3d 266 (Colo. App. 2013)	9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	32
<i>Kain v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 49 N.E.3d 1124 (Mass. 2016)	36–37
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	16–17
<i>Klinger v. Adams Cnty. School Dist. No. 50</i> , 130 P.3d 1027 (Colo. 2006)	7
<i>Oposa v. Factoran</i> , 223 S.C.R.A. 792 (Phil. S. Ct. 1993)	29
<i>People in the Interest of J.M.</i> , 768 P.2d 219 (Colo. 1989)	25–26
<i>People v. Nothaus</i> , 363 P.2d 180, 182 (1961)	25

<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 328 P.3d 1066 (Colo. App. 2013)	9
<i>People v. Yascavage</i> , 101 P.3d 1090 (Colo. 2004)	9
<i>Pierce v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. RE–IJ</i> , 981 P.2d 600 (Colo. 1999)	33
<i>Rademacher v. Becker</i> , 374 P.3d 499 (Colo. App. 2015)	33
<i>Rags Over the Arkansas River, Inc. v. Colo. Parks and Wildlife Bd.</i> , 360 P.3d 186 (Colo. App. 2015)	32
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	29, 35–36
<i>Romero v. Sandoval</i> , 685 P.2d 772 (Colo. 1984)	10
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	22
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	17
<i>Salzman v. Bachrach</i> , 996 P.2d 1263 (Colo. 2000)	33
<i>Sapp v. El Paso Cnty. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 181 P.3d 1179 (Colo. App. 2008)	8
<i>Simpson v. Cotton Creek Circles, LLC</i> , 181 P.3d 252 (Colo. 2008)	9
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U. S. 386 (1995)	22
<i>Swieckowski v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	10
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 122 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Wallach v. Town of Dryden</i> , 16 N.E.3d 1188 (N.Y. 2014)	36

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	26
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. Art. 2, § 3	3, 23
Colo. Const. Art. 2, § 28	24
Penn. Const. Art. I, § 1	30
Penn. Const. Art. I, § 27	29–30

Statutes

Section 2-4-201, C.R.S. 2016	10
Section 5-3.5-303, C.R.S. 2016	12
Section 6-1-902, C.R.S. 2016	15
Section 18-9-122, C.R.S. 2016	15
Section 24-4-106, C.R.S. 2016	8
Section 24-33-103, C.R.S. 2016	17–18
Section 24-68-101, C.R.S. 2016	12–13
Section 24-82-503, C.R.S. 2016	13
Section 24-91-101, C.R.S. 2016	15
Section 25-6.5-101, C.R.S. 2016	25
Section 25-7-102, C.R.S. 2016	25
Section 25-8-102, C.R.S. 2016	25
Section 29-20-104, C.R.S. 2016	12
Section 33-1-101, C.R.S. 2016	25
Section 33-33-102, C.R.S. 2016	25
Section 34-60-101, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. 2016	10, 19

Section 34-60-102, C.R.S. 2016	6, 11–12, 14, 16, 17–18, 20–22, 26
Section 34-60-106, C.R.S. 2011	11, 20
Section 34-60-106, 14 C.R.S. 1991 Supp.	20
Other Authorities	
Angela Neese, <i>The Battle Between the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission and Local Governments</i> , 76 U. Colo. L. Rev. 561, 576 (2005)	21
COGCC, COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION ENFORCEMENT GUIDANCE AND PENALTY POLICY, <i>available at</i> http://cogcc.state.co.us/announcements/Hot_Topics/Enforcement/Enforcement_Guidance-Jan_2015.pdf (January, 2015).	6, 32–33
Freeman Klopott, <i>N.Y. Officially Bans Fracking with Release of Seven-Year Study</i> , Bloomberg (June 29, 2015)	36
N.Y.S., Dept. of Health, <i>A Public Health Review of High Volume Hydraulic Fracturing for Shale Gas Development</i> (Dec. 2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.health.ny.gov/press/reports/docs/high_volume_hydraulic_fracturing.pdf	36
1994 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 314 (S.B. 94-177)	20–21
2013 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 274 (S.B. 13-202)	23
2007 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 20 (H.B. 07-1341)	14, 22
